

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 4937 Version: 0 Name: Browning Road Bridge Replacement Project No.

3046

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 11/23/2016 In control: Public Works Committee

On agenda: 11/28/2016 Final action: 12/12/2016

Title: AN ORDINANCE transferring \$1,100.00 within the 2016 Special Road and Bridge Fund, appropriating

\$410,253.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2016 Grant Fund, awarding a contract on Bid No. PW 07-2016 for the Browning Road Bridge Replacement Project, No. 3046, Federal Project BRO-

NBIL-048(54) to Redford Construction of Raymore, MO, at a cost to the County not to exceed

\$410,253.00, and authorizing the Director of Public Works to approve line item adjustments under this

contract at no additional cost to the County.

Sponsors: Greg Grounds

Indexes: BRIDGE FUND, BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, GRANT FUND, SPECIAL ROAD & BRIDGE FUND

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 4937bu, 2. 4937adopt

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/12/2016	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
12/12/2016	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
12/5/2016	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
12/5/2016	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
12/5/2016	0	Public Works Committee	recommend for perfection	Pass
11/29/2016	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
11/28/2016	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE transferring \$1,100.00 within the 2016 Special Road and Bridge Fund, appropriating \$410,253.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2016 Grant Fund, awarding a contract on Bid No. PW 07-2016 for the Browning Road Bridge Replacement Project, No. 3046, Federal Project BRO-NBIL-048(54) to Redford Construction of Raymore, MO, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$410,253.00, and authorizing the Director of Public Works to approve line item adjustments under this contract at no additional cost to the County.

ORDINANCE NO. 4937, November 28, 2016

INTRODUCED BY Greg Grounds, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4628, dated June 9, 2014, the Legislature did authorize the execution of

an Agreement with the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission ("the Commission") in connection with the Browning Road Bridge Replacement Project, No. 3046; and,

WHEREAS, this project is part of the Federal Highway Administration's Off-System Bridge and Rehabilitation Program, in coordination with the Commission, which requires the County to fund the project up front, but provides for reimbursement of 80 percent of the costs; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 19114, dated March 28, 2016, the Legislature did authorize the execution of a Letter of Understanding with Lafayette County to trade federal funds for part of the 20 percent match credit for the County's portion of costs related to this program; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works solicited proposals for this project on Bid No. PW 07-2016 and received eight submissions thereon, with the three lowest and best bids as follows:

BIDDER	BID
Redford Construction Raymore, MO	\$410,253.00
WCI, Inc. Paola, KS	\$458,022.50
Clarkson Construction Kansas City, MO	\$498,996.88

and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works recommends the award of a contract for the Browning Road Bridge Replacement Project, No. 3046, Federal Project BRO-NBIL-048(54) to Redford Construction of Raymore, MO; and,

WHEREAS, the Commission issued a letter of concurrence related to the award of a contract to Redford Construction, with approval of costs not to exceed \$409,153.00, with the remaining \$1,100.00 of ineligible funds to be paid from the 2016 Special Road and Bridge Fund; and,

WHEREAS, in the event that line item adjustments to the contract become necessary, it is appropriate that the Director of Public Works be authorized to approve said line item adjustments to the extent there is no additional cost to the County; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation and transfer are necessary to place the funds for this project in the proper spending accounts; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said appropriation and transfer; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer within the 2016 Special Road and Bridge Fund and appropriation from the undesignated fund balance of the 2016 Grant Fund be and hereby are made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVIS	SION	CHARACTER/DE	SCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>	
Special Road and Bri Special Projects in Po	•					
004-1507	58040	-	Roads		& \$1,100	Highways
004-9100	56105	-	Operating	-	Transfers \$1,100	out
Grant Fund Browning Road Bridg	e Project					
010-1563	47070	-	Operating	\$ 1,100	Transfers	In
010-1563	45879	-		Increase	\$409,153	Revenues

File #: 4937, Version: 0				
010-2810 010-2810	Undesignated Undesignated	Fund Fund	\$410,253 \$410,253	Balance Balance
010-1563 and,	58050	- \$410,25		Culverts
made as recommended	NED by the County Legislatu by the Director of Public Wo ecute for the County any docu	rks, and that the Cou	unty Executive	be, and is
	NED that the Director of Publaract line item quantities to the		•	
	NED that the Director of Finar payment on the contract.	nce and Purchasing is	authorized to	make all
Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This or Executive. APPROVED AS TO FOR	dinance shall be effective in	nmediately upon its	signature by t	the County
Chief Deputy County Cou	unselor County	Counselor		

1 11e #. 4937, Version. 0	
	ttached Ordinance, Ordinance No. 4937 introduced on November 28, 2016, ember 12, 2016 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were
Yeas <u>8</u>	Nays0
Abstaining0	Absent
Excused1_	
This Ordinance is hereby	transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
l hereby approve the atta	ched Ordinance No. 4937.
Date	Frank White, Jr., County Executive
Funds sufficient for this a	ppropriation are available from the source indicated below.
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the source indicated below.

\$410,253.00

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 004 1507 58040

ACCOUNT TITLE: Special Road & Bridge Fund

Special Projects in Public Works

Roads & Highways

NOT TO EXCEED: \$1,100.00

NOT TO EXCEED:

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation

File #: 4937, Version: 0	
herein authorized.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	010 1563 58050 Grant Fund Browning Road Bridge Project Culverts
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$410,253.00
Date	